



vinita

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.2871 OF 2025 (F)

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.607 OF 2024

WRIT PETITION NO.2871 OF 2025 (F)

LUIS FERNANDES

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE SECRETARY, THE VILLAGE

PANCHAYAT QUELOSSIM AND 2 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.607 OF 2024

LUIS FERNANDES

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE VILLAGE PANCHAYAT OF CORTALIM

QUELOSSIM AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Balkrishna Sardessai, Ms Prajali Tari and Ms Sujata Dias, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr Kapil Kerkar, Advocate for Respondent No.1.

Mr Athnain Naik, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

Mr Prashil Arolkar, Addl. Govt. Advocate holding for Mr Geetesh Shetye, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM:- SUMAN SHYAM &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.**

DATED :- 14th January, 2026

P.C.

Mr. B. Sardesai, learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the primary order, out of which the consequential communication under challenge in this petition, arises would lie before the learned Single Judge. As such, leave is sought from the Court to withdraw the Writ Petition with liberty to approach the learned Single Judge by filing fresh Writ Petition.

2. Learned Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 are present. An objection has been raised by them on the ground of suppression of material facts. However, in view of the withdrawal of the Writ Petition, we are not inclined to entertain the said objection.
3. The Writ Petition stands disposed of on withdrawal with liberty as prayed for.
4. The connected Writ Petition be detached and listed separately on 04.02.2026.

AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.

SUMAN SHYAM, J.